

No. 15-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DESMOND FARMER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW M. ROBINSON
ROBINSON & BRANDT, P.S.C.
629 Main Street, Suite B
Covington, KY 41011

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
HENRY W. ASBILL
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER MAGISTRATES MAY ACCEPT FELONY PLEAS	1
II. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE	4
III. MAGISTRATES MAY NOT ACCEPT FELONY GUILTY PLEAS.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015)	12
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	3, 10, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	6, 7, 10
<i>Marinov v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1843 (2015)	3, 4
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	5, 6, 7
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	6, 7
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014)	4
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 523 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dávila-Ruiz</i> , 790 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Harden</i> , 758 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGrann</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Va. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Reyna-Tapia</i> , 328 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	2, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 602 Fed. App'x 113 (4th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>United States v. Salas-Garcia</i> , 698 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 387 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2004)	2, 7
<i>United States v. Yanni</i> , No. CR-09-1363, 2010 WL 3522271 (D. Ariz. Sept. 2, 2010)	11
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3143	11
28 U.S.C. § 636	3, 10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, A Constitutional Analysis of Magistrate Judge Authority, 150 F.R.D. 247 (1993)	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 59	2, 3
The Federal Magistrate System: Report to the Congress by the Judicial Conference of the United States (1981)	9
S. Rep. No. 96-74 (1979)	8
S. Rep. No. 96-322 (1979) (Conf. Rep.)	8
